
 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 

April 18, 2024 

 

The Honorable Mary D. Long 

Administrative Law Judge 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Piatt Place, Suite 220 

201 Fifth Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

 

Re: Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC (Peoples Natural Gas Division and Peoples Gas 

Division) Base Rate Case Filing Original Tariff GAS – PA PUC No. 48 / Docket No. 

R-2023-3044549 

 

Dear Judge Long: 

 

 Enclosed please find Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of Robert D. Knecht, labelled 

OSBA Statement No. 1-R and associated Exhibits IEc-1 through IEc-2, on behalf of the Office 

of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-captioned proceeding.   

 

 As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, as 

indicated.   

 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

       

 

Sincerely, 

 

       /s/ Steven C. Gray 

 

      Steven C. Gray 

      Senior Attorney 

Assistant Small Business Advocate 

      Attorney ID No. 77538 

 

 

 

Enclosures 

cc: PA PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only) 

Mark D. Ewen / Robert D. Knecht 

 Parties of Record 

 
 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor I Harrisburg, PA 17101 717.783.2525 I Fax 717.783.2831 I www.osba.pa.gov 

http://www.osba.pa.gov/
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email 

(unless otherwise noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements 
of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 
 
The Honorable Mary D. Long 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Piatt Place, Suite 220 
201 Fifth Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
malong@pa.gov 
 
Scott B. Granger, Esquire  
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West  
Harrisburg, PA 17105 
sgranger@pa.gov  
 
Gina L. Miller, Esquire 
Jacob D. Guthrie, Esquire 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
OCAPNG2023BRC@paoca.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire  
John W. Sweet, Esquire  
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA  17101  
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
 
Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire  
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts  
1460 Wyoming Avenue  
Forty Fort, PA  18704  
jlv@bvrrlaw.com 
 
Meagan Moore, Esquire 
PNG Companies LLC  
375 North Shore Drive, 4th Fl. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212  
meagan.moore@peoples-gas.com 
 
Michael W. Gang, Esquire 
Anthony D. Kanagy, Esquire 
Nicholas A. Stobbe, Esquire 
Post & Schell, P.C.  
17 North Second Street  
12th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601  
mgang@postschell.com  
akanagy@postschell.com  
nstobbe@postschell.com 
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Charis Mincavage, Esquire  
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire  
Lisa Charleton, Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC  
100 Pine Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17108  
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com  
abakare@mcneeslaw.com  
LCharleton@mcneeslaw.com  
 
Kevin J. Moody, Esquire  
Pennsylvania Independent Oil & Gas Assoc.  
212 Locust Street, Suite 600  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1510  
kevin@pioga.org 

 
 
 
DATE:  April 19, 2024     /s/ Steven C. Gray    

Steven C. Gray 
Senior Attorney 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney I.D. No. 77538 
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